Public Document Pack

AGENDA
SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD MEETING
Date: Monday, 9 September 2019
Time: 5.30pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent ME10 3HT.
Membership:
Councillors Mike Baldock, Simon Clark, Alastair Gould, Angela Harrison (Chairman),
Benjamin Martin, Lee McCall and Bill Tatton.
Kent County Council Members:
Kent County Councillors Mike Baldock, Andy Booth, Bowles (Vice-Chairman), Jason Clinch,
Antony Hook, Ken Pugh, Mike Whiting and John Wright.
Parish Council Members:
Kent Association of Local Council’s representatives: Cameron Beart (Queenborough Town
Council), Richard Palmer (Newington Parish Council) and Jeff Tutt (Dunkirk Parish
Council).
Quorum = 5 (2 from each Council and 1 Parish representative).
RECORDING NOTICE
Please note: this meeting may be recorded.
At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being
audio recorded. The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are
confidential or exempt items.
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act.
Data collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s data
retention policy.
Therefore by entering the Chamber and speaking at Committee you are consenting to being
recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings for training purposes.
If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services.
Pages

1.

Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building
and procedures.
The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route
is blocked.
The Chairman will inform the meeting that:
(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at
the far side of the Car Park; and
(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation.
Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation.
It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may
be made in the event of an emergency.
2.

Apologies for absence and confirmation of substitutes

3.

Minutes
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 June 2019 (Minute
Nos. 72 - 84) as a correct record.

4.

Declarations of Interest
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner. They
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.
The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:
(a)
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act
2011. The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be
declared. After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and
not take part in the discussion or vote. This applies even if there is
provision for public speaking.
(b)
Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct
adopted by the Council in May 2012. The nature as well as the existence
of any such interest must be declared. After declaring a DNPI interest,
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c)
Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer,
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the
room while that item is considered.
Advice to Members: If any Councillor has any doubt about the
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.
5.

Public Session
Members of the public have the opportunity to speak at this meeting.
Anyone wishing to present a petition or speak on this item is required to
register with the Democratic Services Section by noon on Friday 6
September 2019 Questions that have not been submitted by this
deadline will not be accepted. Only two people will be allowed to speak
on each item and each person is limited to asking two questions. Each
speaker will have a maximum of three minutes to speak.
Petitions, questions and statements will only be accepted if they are in
relation to an item being considered at this meeting.

Reports for recommendation to Swale Borough Council's Cabinet
6.

Petition - Extension to Residents' Parking Scheme Park Road,
Sittingbourne

5 - 22

An update report following submission of a petition by Councillor Simon
Clark at the Swale JTB meeting held on 24 June 2019 and for Members
to consider the recommendation to take no further action.
7.

Formal Objections to Traffic Regulation Order - Swale Amendment 7

23 - 62

A report on any formal objections received to the latest advertised Traffic
Regulation Order and for Members to agree to progress, abandon or alter
the length of the restriction, as per the recommendations in (a) to (e),
dependent on consultation responses.
Information Items - for noting only
If any Member has questions or requires further information on items 8
and 9 please contact the relevant officer whose contact details are on the
report
8.

Highways Work Programme

63 - 84

9.

Progress Update Report

85 - 88

To consider the Progress Update which outlines progress made following
recommendations and agreed action at previous meetings.

10.

Lower Road, Minster
A newsletter with an update on Lower Road, Minster will be circulated to
Members prior to the meeting.

11.

Date of Next Meeting
The next meeting will be held at 5.30pm on Monday 2 December 2019.

Issued on Wednesday 28 August 2019
The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in
alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to arrange
for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please contact
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out more about the
work of the Swale JTB, please visit www.swale.gov.uk
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Agenda Item 6
SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION
BOARD

Agenda Item: 6

Meeting Date
Report Title
Cabinet Member
SMT Lead
Head of Service
Lead Officer
Classification

Monday 9th September 2019

Recommendations

Members are asked to note the contents of this report
and recommend that due to the overall low percentage
of support from residents, that the existing Residents’
Parking Scheme in Park Road not be extended.

Update Report – Petition – Park Road, Sittingbourne
Cllr Tim Valentine
Martyn Cassell
Martyn Cassell
Mike Knowles (SBC)
Open

1.

Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1

This report provides an update on the petition from residents of Park Road in
Sittingbourne which was submitted at the June 2019 Swale Joint Transportation
Board meeting.

2.

Background

2.1

A petition was submitted to the Swale Joint Transportation Board by a Ward
Member on behalf of residents of Park Road in Sittingbourne, and a copy of this
petition can be found in Annex A.

3.

Issue for Decision

3.1

The petition requests that the existing Residents’ Parking Scheme in Park Road,
Sittingbourne, be extended from the junction with Valenciennes Road south to the
junction with Gore Court Road/Ufton Lane. A total of 
[...]
mber of formal
objections could be made at the Traffic Regulation Order stage, after a considerable
resource had been assigned to developing the scheme layout and design.

4.

Recommendation

4.1

Members are asked to note the contents of this report and recommend that due to
the overall low percentage of support from residents, that the existing Residents’
Parking Scheme in Park Road not be extended.

Page 7

5.

Implications

Issue

Implications

Corporate Plan

Improving Community Safety through safer Highways.

Financial,
Resource and
Property

Extensive resource required to develop and consult on scheme
design and layout, funding to be sourced for extensive signing and
lining works.

Legal and
Statutory

Traffic Regulation Order to be drafted and formally consulted,
requiring a majority support from residents.

Crime and
Disorder

None at this stage.

Risk Management None identified at this stage.
and Health and
Safety
Equality and
Diversity

None identified at this stage.

Sustainability

None identified at this stage.

6.

Appendices

6.1

Annex A – Copy of Petition Received
Annex B – Plan Showing Areas of Informal Consultation
Annex C – Copy of Consultation Material
Annex D – Responses to Informal Consultation – Park Road
Annex E – Response to Informal Consultation – Ufton Lane

7.

Background Papers

7.1

None

Page 8

Page 9

Page 10

ANNEX B
AREA OF INFORMAL CONSULTATION

Page 11

This page is intentionally left blank

ANNEX C

Petition for Extension to Residents’ Parking Scheme
Park Road, Sittingbourne
Following receipt of a petition from residents of Park Road in Sittingbourne, the Swale Joint
Transportation Board has requested a consultation with residents on proposals to extend the
existing Sittingbourne Residents’ Parking Scheme to include the top section of Park Road,
between the junctions of Valenciennes Road and Ufton Lane.
The new restrictions would allow residents to buy a maximum of two permits per household,
with each permit covering up to two vehicles, one at any one time. The proposed restrictions
would match those in neighbouring areas of the existing Residents’ Parking Scheme, and
would operate from 8:00am to 6:00pm Monday to Saturday. The cost of the permits would be
£45, and vehicles not displaying a permit would be entitled to park for a maximum of 2 hours
during the Scheme times.
Although the petition only covered Park Road, as any extension to the current Scheme area
could displace parked vehicles into adjoining roads, a separate consultation will take place
with residents in the top end of Ufton Lane on similar proposals.
We would be most grateful to receive your views as to whether you would support or object
to the proposals, so that this feedback can be reported to the Joint Transportation Board for
further consideration. Please note that direct, individual responses will not be sent out in
response to each questionnaire. At the end of the consultation a report on feedback will be
compiled and this will be available on request.
Please complete the reply slip below and return to Swale Borough Council Leisure &
Technical Services, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent ME10 3HT before Friday
23rd August 2019. Alternatively you can e-mail your comments to us at
engineers@swale.gov.uk
A space has also been provided to allow you to add any further comments you may have.
Petition for Extension of Residents’ Parking Scheme – Park Road, Sittingbourne
Please tick one of the following boxes
I Support the proposal to Extend the
Current Residents’ Parking Scheme
Name & Address

I Object to the proposal

Comments

The information supplied will only be used in conjunction with this proposal, and used for geographical analysis
purposes only

Page 13

IMPORTANT – NOT A CIRCULAR
ADDRESS

Page 14

ANNEX C

Petition for Extension to Residents’ Parking Scheme
Park Road, Sittingbourne
Following receipt of a petition from residents of Park Road in Sittingbourne, the Swale Joint
Transportation Board has req
[...]
cer
Classification
Recommendations

Agenda Item: 7

Monday 9th September 2019
Formal Objections to Traffic Regulation Order – Swale
Amendment 7
Cllr Tim Valentine
Martyn Cassell
Mike Knowles (SBC)
Open
Members are asked to note the formal objections
received to the advertised Traffic Regulation Order
and recommend that:(a) the proposed double yellow lines in Church
Road, Eastchurch, be progressed as detailed in
the Traffic Regulation Order;
(b) the proposed double yellow lines in
Cormorant Road, Iwade, either be progressed
or abandoned;
(c) the proposed double yellow lines for the
kerb build-out in The Mall, Faversham, either
be progressed or the waiting restrictions and
KCC Scheme be abandoned;
(d) the proposed double yellow lines on the
junction of Gore Court Road and Whitehall
Road, Sittingbourne, be progressed either as
detailed in the Traffic Regulation Order or at a
reduced length of 10 metres either side of the
junction;
(e) that the proposed extension to the double
yellow lines in Conyer Road, Teynham, either
be progressed or abandoned.

Page 23

1.

Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1

This report provides details of objections received to the recently advertised Traffic
Regulation Order, Swale Amendment 7, which covers various amendments to onstreet waiting restrictions in the Borough.

2.

Background

2.1

A Traffic Regulation Order has been drafted for various proposed amendments to
on-street waiting restrictions in Swale, and a copy of this Order can be found in
Annex A. A Statement of Reasons summarising the contents of the Order can be
found in Annex B. A number of formal objections have been received to some of
these proposals, and these are discussed below.

3.

Issue for Decision

3.1

A copy of the formal objections received can be found in Annex C, and plans of the
proposals for each of these areas can be found in Annex D.

3.2

Church Road, Eastchurch – Proposed Double Yellow Lines
Following a request from Eastchurch Parish Council, proposals to install double
yellow lines on the east side of Church Road, from the existing double yellow lines
on the junction with High Street down to the southern boundary of 19b Church
Road, were added to our current Traffic Regulation Order. The proposals, to be
funded by the Parish Council, were developed to tackle problems with parked
vehicles hindering traffic flow down Church Road.

3.3

Prior to the Borough Council adding these to the Traffic Regulation Order, the Parish
Council undertook an informal consultation with residents of Church Road, and the
response suggested residents were in favour of the proposals. A copy of the
consultation material from the Parish Council can be found in Annex E.

3.4

One formal objection has been received in relation to the proposed restrictions, from
a resident of Church Road. The objection states that the proposals will cause issues
between residents over parking, with some residents already placing bins in the
carriageway to reserve parking spaces. Comments have also been made around
some properties having a large number of commercial vehicles, and the personal
issues experienced in finding a parking space and the need to carry a disabled child.
With regard to the comments around the proposed one-way system for Church
Road, we have been advised that Kent County Council intend to start work on this
scheme in September.

3.5

Ward Member Comments: A Ward Member has commented on the proposals by
saying “knowing the problems with passing parked vehicles in this section of Church
Road, I agree totally with Eastchurch PC, however as with all the parishes in
Eastern Sheppey the restrictions mean nothing if not enforced and that’s the
problem, there is nominal enforcement at present”.

Page 24

3.6

3.7

Eastchurch Parish Council Comments: The Parish Council have kindly provided a
response to the objection received, and a copy of this response can be found in
Annex F.
Cormorant Road, Iwade – Proposed Double Yellow Lines
Following
[...]
 alternative
location for a crossing point was also proposed by residents at the easternmost end
of Forbes Road. This was also discounted on road safety grounds given its poor
visibility and proximity to the junction with the minor arm of The Mall.)

3.15

Faversham Town Council Comments: Comments from the Town Council have been
invited, and at the time of writing this report, we are awaiting a response. Any
comments received after the submission of this report will be reported verbally to the
Swale Joint Transportation Board.

3.16

Ward and County Member Comments: A Ward Member for the area has provided
the following comments regarding the proposals for The Mall: "As a ward councillor I
support the plan to make a safer place for pedestrians to cross the Mall.
However I also support the residents’ concerns at the difficulty parking in the area.
I would ask therefore that the JTB considers either amending the residents’ parking
scheme to favour residents, and or to consider the addition of resident parking bays
along parts of Forbes Road.” Comments from the County Member have also been
invited, and at the time of writing this report, we are awaiting a response. Any
comments received after the submission of this report will be reported verbally to the
Swale Joint Transportation Board.

3.17

3.18

Gore Court Road/Whitehall Road, Sittingbourne – Proposed Double Yellow Lines
Following a request from a resident of Whitehall Road in Sittingbourne, proposals
were included in our latest Traffic Regulation Order for double yellow lines to be
installed on the junction of Gore Court Road and Whitehall Road, to prevent vehicles
parking close to the junction and obstructing sightlines. One formal objection has
been received from a resident. The objection states that the proposed restrictions
are excessive, stating that the legal parking requirement is a minimum of 10 metres
from any junction.
The proposals for the junction were developed based on the existing sightlines
along G
[...]
uch a survey.

3.23

Ward Member & Parish Council Comments: Comments from the Ward Members
and the Parish Council have been invited, and at the time of writing this report, we
are awaiting a response. Any comments received after the submission of this report
will be reported verbally to the Swale Joint Transportation Board.

4.

Recommendation

4.1

Members are asked to note the formal objections received to the advertised Traffic
Regulation Order and recommend that:(a) the proposed double yellow lines in Church Road, Eastchurch, be progressed as
detailed in the Traffic Regulation Order;

Page 27

(b) the proposed double yellow lines in Cormorant Road, Iwade, either be
progressed or abandoned;
(c) the proposed double yellow lines for the kerb build-out in The Mall, Faversham,
either be progressed or the waiting restrictions and KCC Scheme be abandoned;
(d) the proposed double yellow lines on the junction of Gore Court Road and
Whitehall Road, Sittingbourne, be progressed either as detailed in the Traffic
Regulation Order or at a reduced length of 10 metres either side of the junction;
(e) that the proposed extension to the double yellow lines in Conyer Road,
Teynham, either be progressed or abandoned.

5.

Implications

Issue

Implications

Corporate Plan

Improving Community Safety through safer Highways.

Financial,
Resource and
Property

Cost of Installing/Removing Double Yellow Lines.

Legal and
Statutory

Formal Sealing of Traffic Regulation Order by Kent County Council.

Crime and
Disorder

None at this stage.

Risk Management None identified at this stage.
and Health and
Safety
Equality and
Diversity

None identified at this stage.

Sustainability

None identified at this stage.

6.

Appendices

6.1

Annex A – Copy of Draft Traffic Regulation Order
Annex B – Copy of Statement of Reasons
Annex C – Formal Objections and Indications of Support Received
Annex D – Plans of Proposals Subject to Objections
Annex E – Copy of Informal Consultation Material – Church Ro
[...]
point 2 metres north of the boundary of 131/133 Park Road to a
point in line with the boundary of 139/141 Park Road;
(g) from a point in line with the northern boundary of 143 Park Road for a
distance of 4 metres in a northerly direction;
(h) from a point in line with the boundary of 159/161 Park Road to a point 10
metres south of the southern kerbline of Valenciennes Road;
(i) from a point in line with the northern building line of 189 Park Road, for a
distance of 10 metres in a northerly direction;
(ij) from a point in line with the boundary of 263/265 Park Road to the
Junction with Gore Court Road.

(2) On the western side
(a) from the Junction with West Street to a point in line with the northern
boundary of 4 Park Road;
(b) between points 2 metres north and 2 metres south of the boundary of
14/16 Park Road;
(c) from a point in line with the boundary of 24/28 Park Road for a distance
of 5 metres in a northerly
Pagedirection;
36

(d) from a point in line with the boundary of 32/34 Park Road to a point in
line with the boundary of 46/48 Park Road;
(e) between points 3 metres north and 3 metres south of the boundary of
54/56 Park Road;
(f) from a point 4 metres north of the southern boundary of 60 Park Road to a
point in line with the boundary of 86/88 Park Road;
(g) from a point in line with the southern boundary of 112 Park Road, for a
distance of 6 metres in a southerly direction;
(h) from a point in line with the boundary of 136/138 Park Road to a point in
line with the boundary of 140/142 Park Road;
(i) from a point in line with the boundary of 168/170 Park Road to a point in
line with the boundary of 170/172 Park Road;
(j) from a point 12 metres north of the northern building line of the Gore
Court Arms to the Junction with Gore Court Road.

Trotts Hall Gardens
The following shall be inserted in the First Schedule (No Waiting At Any Time) in place of the existing
entry:TROTTS HALL GARDENS
(1) On the north side, from the western kerbline of Bell Road to a poin
[...]
ard, and that KCC look at other options
proposed footway –
as well.
report on the results
from
the
public
consultation exercise
414/03/19
Agreement on Joint Info
(1) That the last sentence in paragraph 2.2
Transportation
item
be amended to read: The parish or town
Boards
council representatives may speak, vote and
propose a motion or an amendment.
77/06/19

Formal Objections to SBC
Traffic
Regulation
Order
–
Swale
Amendment 1

(a) That the proposed double yellow lines in (a) Traffic Regulation Order sealed by Kent County
Bell Road, Sittingbourne, be progressed and Council – effective from 2nd September 2019
that the parking situation outside of Spicer
Homes be monitored.
(b) That the proposed double yellow lines in (b) Proposals removed from Traffic Order – Bus

Minute
No

Subject

SBC/
KCC

Recommendations Made by Board

KCC/SBC Comments/date due back to JTB

Ridham
Avenue,
Sittingbourne,
be operator advised of comments, awaiting response
abandoned and the issues reported by
residents be referred to the bus operator for
comments.
(c) That the proposed double yellow lines (c) Traffic Regulation Order sealed by Kent County
opposite Kestrel Close in Highsted Road, Council – effective from 2nd September 2019
Sittingbourne, be progressed.

Page 87
78/06/19

Proposed
SBC
Amendments
to
Waiting Restrictions –
Conyer
Road,
Teynham

79/06/19

Proposed

Single SBC

(d) That the proposed loading/unloading ban
on the junction of The Mall/Nelson Street,
Faversham be progressed but with the
installation of a loading bay in The Mall or
double yellow lines across the side entrance
to the business in Nelson Street, depending
on the preferred option from the nearby
business.

(d) Traffic Regulation Order sealed by Kent County
Council – effective from 2nd September 2019.
Ongoing discussions with business on preferred
option (loading bay or double yellow lines) prior to
installing new loading restrictions

(e) That the proposed double yellow lines on
the private land off Orchard Place,
Faversham be progressed and the comments
received from the residents be passed to the
land owners for possible liaison with
residents.
That the results of the recent informal
consultation on the proposed removal of the
single yellow line on the east side of Conyer
Road, Teynham and the extension of the
existing double yellow lines on the west side
of the road be noted and the proposed
amendments be progressed through a Traffic
Regulation Order.
That the results of the recent informal

(e) Traffic Regulation Order sealed by Kent County
Council – effective from 2nd September 2019.
Comments from residents passed on to land owners
for consideration
Proposals included in Traffic Regulation Order Swale
Amendment 7. Formal consultation 02/08/19 –
23/08/19. Any formal objections received to be
reported to JTB for consideration

Proposals abandoned – consultees advised

Minute
No

80/06/19

Subject

SBC/
KCC

Yellow
Line
–
Lyndhurst
Grove,
Sittingbourne
Capel
Road, SBC
Sittingbourne

Recommendations Made by Board

KCC/SBC Comments/date due back to JTB

consultation on a proposed yellow line in
Lyndhurst Grove, Sittingbourne be noted and
that Officers abandon the proposals.
That the contents of the report be noted and Completed
that, considering the previous high number of
consultations undertaken in Capel Road, no
further action be taken at the present time.

Page 88



Minutes of the meeting


- 235 -

SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent ME10 3HT on Monday, 9 September 2019 from 5.30pm - 7.02 
pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Baldock, Simon Clark, Alastair Gould, Angela 
Harrison (Chairman), Benjamin Martin and Bill Tatton.

Kent County Councillors: Bowles (Vice-Chairman), Jason Clinch, Ken Pugh and 
John Wright.

Kent Association of Local Councils:  Parish Councillors Cameron Beart, Richard 
Palmer and Jeff Tutt.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Mike Knowles, Jo Millard and Hazel Walters (KCC District 
Manager Canterbury).

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Steve Davey, Tim Gibson, Alan Horton, 
Ken Ingleton, Ken Rowles, Eddie Thomas and Roger Truelove.

APOLOGIES: Kent County Councillors Andy Booth and Antony Hook.

202 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman ensured that those present were aware of the emergency evacuation 
procedure.

203 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2019 (Minute Nos. 72 – 84) were taken 
as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

204 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

During discussion on Item 6 Petition – Extension to Residents’ Parking Scheme, 
Park Road, Sittingbourne, Councillor Simon Clark declared a non-pecuniary interest 
as he lived in Park Road, Sittingbourne.

205 PUBLIC SESSION 

The Chairman welcomed the members of the public to the meeting.

Elizabeth Grogan-Cane presented a petition to reduce the speed limit on Plough 
Road, Eastchurch from the national speed limit to 30mph, and advised that there 
were 600 signatures on the petition.  She called for slower, safer driving on the Isle 
of Sheppey, spoke of the risk to residents, tourists and wildlife from fast drivers and 
urged Members to consider installing speed humps at each end of Plough Road.



Swale Joint Transportation Board 9 September 2019 

- 236 -

Melissa Keefe presented a petition with 190 signatures, on behalf of Shortlands 
Road Residents Group, to redesign the junction of Shortlands Road and Harold 
Road, Sittingbourne.  She described how motorists frequently drove the wrong way 
down the one-way section of Shortlands Road, using it as a short cut, and asked 
that the curb at Harold Road be extended out to deter the dangerous activity which 
had caused damage to cars and injuries to people.

The Chairman read out a petition from Jacinta Hernandez, on behalf of the 
residents of St. Helens Road, Sheerness asking for traffic calming measures to 
improve road safety in St. Helens Road, Sheerness. The petition referred to 
incidents of speeding and dangerous driving that had caused damage to vehicles 
as well as personal injury.  The Chairman advised that 54 out of 69 properties in the 
road had signed the petition.

206 PETITION - EXTENSION TO RESIDENTS' PARKING SCHEME PARK ROAD, 
SITTINGBOURNE 

Members considered the report of the Seafront and Engineering Manager provided 
an update on the petition from residents of Park Road, Sittingbourne which was 
submitted to the Swale Joint Transportation Board (JTB) meeting held on 24 June 
2019.

There was a short break whilst Members considered the tabled update.

Members referred to the consultation carried out to seek residents’ views to extend 
the residents’ parking scheme in Park Road, from the junction with Valenciennes 
Road south to the junction with Gore Court Road/Ufton Lane.  In the debate that 
followed the following points were raised:

 There was a strong steer in support of extending the residents parking 
scheme;

  there were strong views on both sides, dependent on which part of the road 
a resident lived;

  implementation of the scheme might displace parking;
  the strongest views came from those affected more;
  many residents were against extending the scheme but more were in 

favour; and
  different parts of Park Road experienced parking issues at different parts of 

the day.

Several Members spoke against the officer recommendation and on being put to 
the vote, the recommendation was refused.

Councillor Mike Baldock proposed that the Residents’ Parking Scheme in Park 
Road, Sittingbourne be extended as far as the Ufton Lane junction, and a further 
consultation be carried out to include this proposal. On being put to the vote, 
Members agreed.



Swale Joint Transportation Board 9 September 2019 

- 237 -

Recommended to Cabinet:

(1)  That Members note the report and a further consultation with residents to 
include extending the Residents’ Parking Scheme in Park Road, Sittingbourne 
as far as the junction with Ufton Lane, Sittingbourne be carried out.

207 FORMAL OBJECTIONS TO TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER - SWALE 
AMENDMENT 7 

Members considered the report of the Seafront and Engineering Manager which 
provided details of objections received to the recently advertised Traffic Regulation 
Order, Swale Amendment 7, which covered various amendments to on-street 
waiting restrictions in the Borough.

(a)  Church Road, Eastchurch

There was no discussion.

(b)  Cormorant Road, Iwade

A Member commented that implementing the scheme might displace parking 
nearby.  Councillor Mike Baldock proposed and Parish Councillor Richard Palmer 
seconded that the scheme be abandoned.  On being put to the vote, Members 
agreed to abandon the scheme.

(c)  The Mall, Faversham

Eleanor Jupp, local resident, spoke against the waiting restrictions and KCC 
scheme at The Mall Faversham, highlighting the difficulty for all ages in crossing the 
road safely. She suggested that further time and consideration should be given to 
develop a more effective solution to the current proposal.  In the debate that 
followed Members made points including:

 A more suitable location should be sought;
 more input and consultation from local residents was required;
 the road would become even busier when the proposed housing nearby was 

built;
 a more user-friendly, revised scheme should be progressed;
 further consultation and survey work was necessary; and
 cars approaching the area should be slowed down in advance to support any 

proposed scheme.

Councilllor Mike Baldock proposed, and Councillor Benjamin A Martin seconded 
that the waiting restrictions and KCC Scheme be abandoned and a further 
consultation on a workable scheme should be carried out.

(d)  Gore Court Road/Whitehall Road, Sittingbourne

Members highlighted the dangerous junction and poor sightlines in the location and 
encouraged parking enforcement in the area.



Swale Joint Transportation Board 9 September 2019 

- 238 -

County Councillor John Wright proposed, and Councillor Mike Baldock seconded 
an amendment to the proposal to install double yellow lines on the junction of Gore 
Court Road and Whitehall Road, Sittingbourne, in Gore Court Road for a distance 
of 10 metres east and 15 metres west of its junction with Whitehall Road and by 
10m into Whitehall Road from its junction with Gore Court Road, Sittingbourne.  On 
being put to the vote, Members agreed the amendment to the proposal.

(e)  Conyer Road, Teynham

The Seafront and Engineering Manager gave an update and advised that following 
formal objections, he was waiting for the results of KCC’s Traffic Scheme’s sweep 
path analysis of the junction. He confirmed that he had not received any comments 
from the Parish Council.

County Councillor Andrew Bowles proposed that the proposal be considered after 
the results of the sweep path analysis had been received.  On being put to the vote, 
Members agreed.

Recommended to SBC Cabinet:

(a)  That the proposed double yellow lines in Church Road, Eastchurch be 
progressed as detailed in the Traffic Regulation Order.

(b)  That the proposed double yellow lines in Cormorant Road, Iwade be 
abandoned.

(c)  That the proposed waiting restrictions and KCC Scheme in The Mall, 
Faversham be abandoned, and a further consultation on a workable scheme 
be carried out.

(d)  That the proposed double yellow lines on the junction of Gore Court Road 
and Whitehall Road, Sittingbourne be progressed by 10m east and 15m west 
in Gore Court Road from its junction with Whitehall Road and by 10m into 
Whitehall Road from its junction with Gore Court Road, Sittingbourne

(e)  That the proposed extension to the double yellow lines in Conyer Road, 
Teynham be considered after the results of the sweep path analysis have 
been received.

208 HIGHWAYS WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman stated that if Members had questions, they should contact the 
relevant KCC Officer whose contact details were on the report.

There was a general discussion on how to improve communication between 
Members and KCC Officers, and a Member said that responses from questions 
raised at the Swale JTB meeting, were not always received. He highlighted the 
delay in written updates on the Progress Update report.  Several Members praised 
the District Manager (Swale) for his assistance in passing information on.



Swale Joint Transportation Board 9 September 2019 

- 239 -

The District Manager (Canterbury) advised that she could take any questions back 
to officers.  A Kent County Councillor explained that general issues could be 
reported on KCC’s website and said that County Councillors would assist with 
progressing issues. The Vice-Chairman agreed to raise the issue of poor 
communication at the Growth and Economic Committee meeting.

The Chairman advised that she would arrange to meet with the Vice-Chairman of 
the Swale JTB and KCC’s Cabinet Member for Planning, Highways, Transport and 
Waste to discuss progress on items and communication with Members.

Resolved:

(1)  That the report be noted.

209 PROGRESS UPDATE REPORT 

Resolved:

(1)  That the report be noted.

210 LOWER ROAD, MINSTER 

Members confirmed that the newsletter had been circulated.

211 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Board would be at 5.30pm on Monday 2 December 2019. 
The Chairman advised that a request for future Agenda items would be circulated to 
Members, and at the request of the Vice-Chairman, circulated to Parish Councils.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


